UNITED STATES DISTRICT EASTERN DISTRICT OF NE	W YORK	
CURTIS EDWARDS and VIC	1-	5,
	Plaintiffs,	CV-17-05869

-against-

FOXWOODS RESORT CASINO, MASHANTUCKET PEQUOUT TRIBAL NATION; MASHANTUCKET PEQUOUT TRIBAL POLICE DEPARTMENT; JOHN DOE, being the Security Agent employed by Foxwoods Resort Casino and the individual who detained Plaintiff, Curtis Edwards and POLIE OFFICERS JOHN DOES 1-10 And JANE DOES 1-10, MASHANTUCKET PEQUOT TRIBAL POLICE DEPARTMENT, being the individuals who detained and arrested Plaintiff, Curtis Edwards,

Defendants.	Defendants.	
	-X	

PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

**Submitted By** 

(JMA) (SIL)

HARRIET A. GILLIAM Attorney for Plaintiffs 21 W. Second St. Riverhead, NY 11901 (631) 369-1400

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page	;
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1	
RELEVANT FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS1	
STANDARD OF REVIEW	,
ARGUMENT	
POINT 1-THIS COURT HAS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS4	
POINT II- PLAINTIFFS DO RAISE A FEDERAL QUESTION	
POINT III- DEFENDANTS DID HAVE SUFFICIENT CONTACT WITH THE STATE	6
LEAVE TO AMEND	. 7
CONCLUSION	7

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page
Iqbal v, Hasty, 490 F.3d 143 (2d. Cir.2007)	3
J.S. ex Rel. N.S. v. Attica Cent. Schls, 386 F.3d 104 (2d. Cir. 2004)	3
Kiowa Tribe v. Mfg. Techs., 523 U.S. 751 (1988)	4
Mashantucket Pequot Gaming Enter. v. CCI, Inc. 1994 Conn. Super LEXIS 1755 (Supreme Court Conn. Judicial District of New London, at Norwich	4
January 11, 1994)
